WH I World Heritage International

November 25, 2015

TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION
President Viadimir Putin

23, llyinka Street,

Moscow, 103132, Russia

Re: Russia Listing Proposal of Polar Bears to CITES Appendix | at the
next CITES meeting in Johannesburg, South Africa, September 2016

Dear Mr. President,

We, the undersigned groups, are writing to ask you and your
administration the following urgent request concerning the survival of
polar bears.

As is well supported by scientific assessment, polar bears are
threatened by climate change with large portions of their populations
experiencing habitat stress and with a significant part of the
populations in decline. Unnecessary trophy hunting (inevitably leading
to the international trade/movement in polar bear parts) is additionally
increasing the unprecedented stress. This stress is already increasing
due to habitat degradation caused by climate change, fossil fuel
exploration and extraction and other anthropogenic encroachment.

Therefore we would urge you and your government that the Russian
Federation initiates a very important step for the protection of polar
bears. This step would be the proposal at the next CITES meeting to
‘uplist’ the Polar Bear from Appendix Il to Appendix |. This next
meeting of the ‘Convention on International Trade in Endangered
Species’ will be held in September 2016 in South Africa.
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The bear family, Ursidae, as listed in CITES Appendix Il, is provided
only with a limited level of protection for all bear species. It is critical to
the survival of polar bears that the Russian Federation submit a
proposal to ‘uplist’ all polar bear taxa to CITES Appendix |, because
their conservation status continues to increasingly erode through
multiple threats. Also the polar bear clearly meets the criteria of an
Appendix | listing: It is “affected by trade” and “threatened with
extinction”.

The Appendix | listing for all polar bears would provide a critically
necessary higher level of protection, barring trade in the species for
commercial purposes. CITES Appendix | designation for all polar bears
would not impact indigenous hunting for cultural and / or subsistence
objectives.

We believe that a proposal to initiate a transfer of all polar bear taxa
from CITES Appendix Il to Appendix | would be strongly supported by
a vast majority of global civil society, including indigenous peoples.

We are happy to assist you and your administration in submitting such
a proposal.

Respectfully,
On behalf of WHI, and with the following list of organizations

Tony Sadownichik
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Board Chair, World Heritage International, the Netherlands,
www.whint.org
tony.sadownichik@whint.org
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List_of Signatories (alphabetical order via organization’s name):

Afrika Shumpei Kambe Fellowship Kenya
Shumpei Kambe, CEO, shimoumalchome@gmail.com
www.S-kambevet.org, www.facebook.com/kambe.shumpei, Japan

Analytical environmental agency "Greenwomen"
Lydia Astanina, Head, lidia.astanina@gmail.com
www.greenwomen.kz., Kazakhstan

Animals Asia Foundation

David Neale, Animal Welfare Director, dneale@animalsasia.org
animalsasia.org

Offices in: USA, Europe (United Kingdom), South America
(Colombia), Africa.

Animal Defenders International

Jan Creamer, President, AngieGreenaway@ad-international.org
www.ad-international.org

Offices in: United Kingdom, Germany, USA, Australia, Hong Kong,
Italy, also operating in Vietham and China.

Annamiticus (US)
Rhishja Cota-Larson, CEO, www.annamiticus.com
rhishja@annamiticus.com, USA

Association of Organizations of Animal Protection in Ukraine,
Asia Serpinskaya, President, serpinska@gmail.com,
president@azou.org.ua

azou.org.ua. Ukraine

BROC
Anatoliy Lebedev, Chairman, swanl@vladivostok.ru
WWW.Ngo-broc.org,Russia
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Campaign Whale (UK)
Andy Ottaway, Executive Director, andyo@campaign-whale.org
www.campaign-whale.org, United Kingdom

"Campester" Field Researchers Union

Alexander Bukhnikashvili, Director, abukhnik@gmail.com,
campester@campester.ge

www.campester.ge, Georgia

Centar za zivotnu sredinu/ FoE Bosnia and Herzegovina
Natasa Crnkovi¢, President natasa.crnkovic@czzs.org
WWW.Czzs.0rg, Bosnia and Herzegovina

Center of Environmental Solutions
Eugeniy Lobanov, Director, lobanow@ecoidea.by
www.ecoidea.by, Belarus

COMARINO - de Conservacion de Mamiferos de Mexico
Mercedes Anzures, Representante Legal, comarino@yahoo.com
www.facebook.com/conservaciondemamiferosmarinos, Mexico

Conservation Justice
Luc Mathot, Director, lucmathot@yahoo.fr
WWW.conservation-justice.org, Gabonun

Eco-TIRAS International Association of River Keepers
llya Trombitsky, Executive Director, ilyatrom@hotmail.com
Www.eco-tiras.org, Moldova

"For Ecological Clean Fergana". Association
Ibragimjon Domuladjanov, Head, domuladjanovi@mail.ru, Uzbekistan
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"Foundation to support civil initiatives", Public Ecological
Organization

Dr. Muazama Burkhanova, Chair, mburkhanova@mail.ru,
muazamab@gmail.com

www.fsci.tj, Tajikistan

Friends of the Earth Croatia
Bernard IvCi¢, president, Zelena akcija, za@zelena-akcija.hr
www.zelena-akcija.hr, Croatia

Friends of the Earth Malta
Martin Galea De Giovanni, Director, martingd@foemalta.org
www.foemalta.org, Malta

Friends of Earth El Salvador

Ricardo Navarro, cesta@cesta-foe.org.sv

www.cesta-foe.org.sv, www.foei.org/member-groups/latin-america-
and-the-caribbean/el-salvador, El Salvador

Global Federation of Animal Sanctuaries (GFAS)

Kellie Heckman, Executive Director,
kheckman@sanctuaryfederation.org www.sanctuaryfederation.org
Operates in Democratic Republic of Congo, Guinea, Gambia, Kenya,
Gabon, Cameroon, Uganda, Sierra Leone, South Africa, China,
Vietnam, Indonesia, Canada, Guatemala, Nicaragua, Costa Rica,
United Kingdom, USA

Global Witness
Patrick Alley, Co-Founding Director, palley@globalwitness.orqg
www.globalwithess.org, USA/Canada

Green Liberty
Janis Brizga, Head of the Board, janis@zalabriviba.lv
www.zalabriviba.lv, Latvia
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Green Cross Russia
Dr. Alexander Chumakov, Vice-President, scarabb@yandex.ru
WWW.Jreen-cross.ru, Russia

Hong Kong Dolphin Conservation Society
Dr. Samuel Hung, Chairman, samuel@hkdcs.org

hkdcs.org, Hong Kong

"Independent ecological expertise", NGO
Oleg Pechenyk, CEO, expertise @eco-expertise.org
www.eco-expertise.org, Kyrgyzstan

"In defense of the constitutional rights of citizens to a healthy
environment "Green Alternative", public movement

Dr. Oleg Mitvol, Chairman of the Presidium, mitvol@me.com
www.greenalternative.ru, Russia

Journalists for human rights

Natasha Dokovska, Executive Director, sandra.mymail@gmail.com,
detstvo@detstvo.org.mk

www.detstvo.org.mk, Macedonia

Kanach Ukhi (Green Way)
Suren Gegamyan, Chairman, sgeghamyan@gmail.com, Armenia

Karaganda Ecological Museum (EcoMuseum)

Kalmykov Dmitriy, director, julia.kalmykova@gmail.com
www.ecomuseum.kz, www.facebook.com/groups/496605360361998,
Kazakhstan

Jane Goodall Institute Australia
Nancy Moloney, CEO, nancy@janegoodall.org.au
www.janegoodall.org.au, Australia
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Jane Goodall Institute Belgium
Ingrid Bezikofer,Executive Director, ingrid@janegoodal.be
www.janegoodall.be, Belgium

Jane Goodall Institute Hong Kong
Rosan Ng, Senior Manager, rosana@janegoodall.org.hk
www.janegoodall.org.hk, Hong Kong

Jane Goodall Institute Nature and Environment Protection
Association (Jane Goodall Intézet Természet- es
Kornyezetvédelmi Egyestlet) Hungary

Boglarka Kobal, Institutional coordinator, bkobol@janegodall.hu
www.janegoodall.hu, Hungary

Jane Goodall Institute New Zealand
Dr Melanie Vivian, CEO, m.vivian@janegoodall.org.nz
www.janegoodall.org.nz, New Zealand

Jane Goodall Institute Switzerland
Daniel C. Hanni, Director, dani@janegoodall.ch
www.janegoodall.ch, Switzerland

Jane Goodall Institute South Africa
Evelyn Deiner, trustee, evelynde@nedbank.co.za
www.facebook.com/JGISA, South Africa

Life Conservationist Association
Chang-ter Chang, Vice Chairman, Ica.org.tw ,
info@lca.org.tw, Taiwan

Mountain club Jabagly-Manas
Rauf Sabitov, Chair, jabagly-manas@mail.ru
jabagly-manas.kz24.net, Kazakhstan
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Pronatura México

Alejandra Salazar Dreja, Environmental Policy Officer,
asalazar@pronatura.org.mx

WWW.pronatura.org.mx, Mexico

Telar Social México
Montserrat Salazar Gamboa, msalazar@telarsocialmexico.org
www.telarsocialmexico.org, Mexico

The National Council of SPCAs

Marcelle Meredith, Executive Director, nspca@nspca.co.za,
pr@nspca.co.za

WwWw.nspca.co.za, South Africa

Un coup de pagaie pour le St-Laurent

Richard Mardens, Leader, Richard.mardens@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/Un-coup-de-Pagaie-pour-le-St-Laurent-
590880947653436/?ref=bookmarks, www.coupdepagaie.com,
Canada

Vival
Juliet Gellatley, Director, Juliet@viva.org.uk
viva.org.uk, United Kingdom

"Volgograd-Ecopress"” Information Centre
Elena Vasilyeva, Director. volgograd-ecopress@mail.ru. Russia

Wildlife Friends International

Geert Drieman, Chairman, gdrieman@xs4all.nl
edwinwiek.wix.com/edwin-wiek,
www.facebook.com/WildlifeFriendsInternational, Netherlands
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World Animal Net

Wim DeKok, president, info@worldanimal.net
www.worldanimal.net

Operates in United Kingdom, The Netherlands, the United States,
South Africa

World Animal Protection

(former WSPA - World Society for the Protection of Animals)

Kate Nustedt, International Director of Wildlife Campaigns,
katenustedt@waorldanimalprotection.org
www.worldanimalprotection.org

Offices in: United Kingdom, Africa (Kenya), Australia, Brazil, Canada,
China, Latin America (Costa Rica), Europe (Netherlands) Denmark,
New Zealand, North America (USA), Sweden, Thailand

World Animal Protection, Australia
Nicola Beynon, Head of Campaigns,
NBeynon@worldanimalprotection.org.au
worldanimalprotection.org.au, Australia
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